

No. 19-8239

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Robert Ybarra, Jr., Petitioner,

v.

William Gittere, et al., Respondents.

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RENE L. VALLADARES
Federal Public Defender of Nevada
RANDOLPH M. FIEDLER
Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Public Defender
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 250
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6577
(702) 388-5819 (Fax)
randolph_fiedler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
A. The finding that mitigating circumstances are not outweighed by aggravating circumstances is a prerequisite to consideration of the death penalty under Nevada law; under federal law, this finding must be made beyond a reasonable doubt.	1
B. The state bar was not independent of a question of federal law.	6
C. <i>Teague</i> retroactivity, a federal habeas doctrine, does not apply to this state habeas appeal; assuming it does, <i>Hurst</i> is retroactive.	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	2, 3
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	passim
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	3
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	3
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 U.S. 233 (1977).....	9
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>Ivan V. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972).....	9, 10
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....	3
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020).....	4, 5
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	3
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	3, 4
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	passim
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	8, 9

STATE CASES

<i>Bennett v. State</i> , 901 P.2d 676 (Nev. 1995).....	1
<i>Canape v. State</i> , 859 P.2d 1023 (Nev. 1993).....	2
<i>Castillo v. State</i> , 442 P.3d 558 (Nev. 2019).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Colwell v. State</i> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002).....	9

Holloway v. State, 6 P.3d 987 (Nev. 2000)1

Jeremias v. State, 412 P.3d 43 (Nev. 2018).....6, 7

Johnson v. State, 59 P.3d 450 (Nev. 2002).....1

Lisle v. State, 351 P.3d 725 (Nev. 2015).....1, 5

McConnell v. State, 107 P.3d 1287 (Nev. 2005).....1

Middleton v. State, 968 P.2d 296 (Nev. 1998).....1

Nunnery v. State, 263 P.3d 235 (Nev. 2011).....1

Servin v. State, 32 P.3d 1277 (Nev. 2001).....1

Williams v. State, 945 P.2d 438 (Nev. 1997).....1

Ybarra v. State, 679 P.2d 797 (Nev. 1984).....1, 6

Ybarra v. State, 711 P.2d 856 (Nev. 1985).....1

STATE STATUTES AND STATE CODES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-752(D)5

Cal. Penal Code § 190.3.....3

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6617(e).....3

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 177.554.....2, 3, 5

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071 § 2(e)(1)4
